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son of the neglect of said Myrick, his beirs, execotors, administrators or
assigns to fuifil any of the duties imposed upon him by this sct.

CHARLES GARDNER.
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
JOHN B. BRISBIN,
President of the Council,
ArproveEp—February twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and
fifty-six. W. A. GORMAN.
1 hereby certify the foregoing 1o be a correct copy of the original bill
on {1e n s office, ‘
J. Travis Rosser,
Fecretury of Blinnesola Tervilmy.

PRI ]
A Bill granting to Louis Lacroix the right to establish and maintain a fer-
Ty across the Minnesota river, al the lowen of Little Ropids, in Scolt county.

Sgcmiow 1, Charter granted,

2. Eeep good hoat.

3. Rates of ferringe.

4, File Bond.

5. Remedy for injury.

6. Legislature may repeal.
7. Take effeet,

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Teritory of Minnesta -

Secrioy 1. That Lonis Laeroix, his heirs, exccutors, administraiors
or assigns, shail have the exclusive right and privilege for Uie period of fif-
teen years of keoping and aintaining a ferry across the Minnesota river,
at the nbove narned point, and no ferry shall he established with one mile
of said ferry above or below,

Sec. 2. Said Touis Lacroix shall at all times keep o safe and good
boat or boats, in good repair, sufficient for the accommodation of ull per-
sons wishing to cross at said ferry, aud shall give prompt and ready atten-
dunce for the ciossing of passenpers, {eams, live stock, merchandise, or
other articles on oll occasions and at all hours, both night avd day ; but
persons erossing ot said ferry ufter nine o’clock at night may be charged
double fare o8 hereinafter prescribed.

Sec. 3. The rates charged for crossing at the above ferry shall not
exceed the following :

For each foot passenger, - - - - - 10 centg.

For cach horse, mare, mule, or ass, with or without rider, 15

Tor each two horse, two ox or two mule team londed or
unloaded, - - - - - - - - - 25

For each single horse carriage, - - - - - 2 ¢

For cach additional cow, borse or ox, . - - 1lo ¢
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For each swine or sheep, - - - - . 2 cents.

All freight, merchandise, or other articles not in teams at the rate of five
cents per hundred pounds, and fifty cents per thonsand feet of lumber.

Sec. 4. That said Lonis Lacroix shall within six months after the
sage of this act, filo or cnuse to be filed with the Clerk of the Board of
County Commissioners of the county of Scott, or the county of Carver, a
bond to the said Board with two or more sofficient sureties to be approved
by said Board in the penal sum of one thonsand doilars, conditioned that
he will fulfil all the duties that are imposed upon him in the foregoing sec-
tions ; and in caze of o failore so to do, he shall forfeit all the benefits that
might have accroed to him from the passage of this act.
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File bord

Ec. 5. For every neglect in keeping a good and sufficient boat or Fiue fur neglect

failore to give doe and prompt attendance, the snid Louis Lacroix shall
forfeit a sum not exceeding twenty dollars, to be recovered by o civil ac-
tion before any court having competant jurisdiction and shall he further
liable in a like action for all damages any person or persons shali sustain by
reason of the neglect of the said Lounis Lacroix to folfil any of the duties
impesed upon him in this act ; und any person who shall suslain injury by
the negligence or defoult of the said Lacroix, or the ferryman in his em-
ploy, may bave a remedy by an action ui)on the bood reguired in this act,
Sec. 6. The Legislature mpy repeal, alter or amend this act at any
time. :
8rc. 7. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.
CHARLES GARDNER,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
JOHN B. BRISBIN,
President of the Council,
Approvap—March first, one thousand eight baondred and fifty-six,
W. A. GORMAN.
I heteby certify the foregoing to bo a correct copy of the original bill
oun file in thia office.
: J. Travis Rossre,
Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER CXIIL

An Ad granting to John Henderson the right to establish and maintain &
Ferry across the Minnessta Raver.

geerton 1. Ferry granted to John Henderson.
Keep good boat,

Ratea of Ferriage.

File bond.

Fine for neglect.

Remedy for injory.

Take effect

NPSmpere

By it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Tervitory of Minnesola :

Amend

Teke affset

Sgerion 1. That John Henderson, his heirs, exezutors, administrators g,

or assigus, shall have the exclasive right and privilege for the period of fif-
8 L.—21



